conversion limitations, except where expressly noted otherwise. Assuming such conversion, our net tangible book value per share as of December 31,
2020 was $5.18 per share of common stock.

We present dilution on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the assumed conversion of all outstanding shares of our Series X1 Convertible
Preferred Stock as described above and (ii) our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of shares of our common stock in this offering, based
on the assumed public offering price of $10.30 per share of common stock, which was the closing price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital
Market on March 29, 2021, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. On a pro
forma as adjusted basis, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been $182.3 million or $6.41 per share of
common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $1.23 per share of
common stock and immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering of
$3.89 per share of common stock. The following table illustrates this dilution per share of common stock:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock   $10.30
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020 (excluding the assumed conversion of Series X1 Convertible Preferred

Stock)   $7.23
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020, giving effect to the conversion of all of our Series X1

Convertible Preferred Stock into shares of common stock without regard to the applicable beneficial ownership conversion
limitations   $5.18

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to purchasers of shares of common stock in
this offering   $1.23

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020, after giving effect to this offering   $ 6.41

Dilution per share of common stock to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering   $ 3.89

The above discussion and table are based on 15,160,397 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2020 and excludes as of that date:

 •  3,621,479 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2020, at a weighted-average exercise
price of $10.63 per share;

 •  3,425,815 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2020, at a weighted-average
exercise price of $9.02 per share;

 •  4,167,044 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under the 2020 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2020 Plan”); and